R'000  R'000  R'000  R'000

Foreign currency
Bought:   US Dollar 165 490   161 921   284 225   291 687

Euro 308 492   300 251   99 118   103 617
Swedish Krona 53 067   52 326   20 636   21 310
Japanese yen 92   92   2 838   2 832
GBP 1 272   1 263

BWP 548   548

Sold:   Euro (64 632)   (63 963)   -   -
US Dollar (1 528 774)   (1 532 184)   (639 479)   (667 860)

(1 064 445)   (1 079 746)   (232 662)   (248 414)

The fair value of foreign currency contracts has been computed by the group using the market data at the end of the 2017 financial year.

All forward exchange contracts are valued at fair value with the resultant profit or loss included in net finance costs for the year.

The foreign currency forward exchange contracts have different maturities, with the most extended maturity date being April 2020.

As at September 2017, there was an open exposure of US$16.5 million that has since been hedged.

Sensitivity analysis - (loss) gain

Base currency

 Exposure

R'000

 + 10 %

R'000

 - 10 %

R'000

EUR (67 241)   (6 113)   7 471

GBP (212)   (19)   24

JPY (173)   (16)   19

SEK 614   56   (68)
USD (5 079)   (462)   564

TOTAL   (72 091)   (6 554)   8 010

Based on the exposure at the end of September 2017, if the foreign currency rates had moved 10% upwards or downwards compared to
the closing rates, the result would have been impacted by a loss of R6.6 million or a gain of R8.0 million respectively.

During 2017, we contracted non-deliverable average rate foreign exchange transactions for a total notional value of US$421.0 million which were
used as an overlay hedge of export sales from Southern Africa. The total impact on profit or loss amounted to a profit of R346.8 million (including
positive forward points of R95.0 million). We also contracted zero cost foreign exchange collars for a total notional value of US$150 million.  This